

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,
Petitioner,

—v.—

LEO P. MARTINEZ, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND THE
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL MACH
HEATHER L. WEAVER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 675-2330

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. COLES
JAMES D. ESSEKS
ROSE A. SAXE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500
sshapiro@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. HASTINGS HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN ENSURING THAT STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS THAT ENGAGE IN DISCRIMINATORY CONDUCT DO NOT RECEIVE THE BENEFIT OF THE SCHOOL'S NAME AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT	6
A. Exclusion From Educational Opportunities Is Among The Most Pernicious Forms Of Discrimination.....	9
B. The Government Has A Compelling Interest In Declining To Subsidize Private Discriminatory Conduct	13
C. The Denial Of Funding And Recognition In This Case Was Justified By The Government's Compelling Interest In Not Subsidizing Student Groups That Discriminate On The Basis Of Religion And Sexual Orientation	23

II. PETITIONER’S CLAIM TO A RELIGIOUS
EXEMPTION FROM A NEUTRAL NON-
DISCRIMINATION RULE INVOLVING
GOVERNMENT FUNDING AND OFFICIAL
RECOGNITION HAS POTENTIALLY FAR-
REACHING CONSEQUENCES..... 27
CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	12
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	12
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	9, 19, 20
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 468 F. Supp. 890 (D. S.C. 1978).....	32
<i>Bollenbach v. Bd. of Educ. of Monroe-Woodbury Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1450 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	30
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	21
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872)	28
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Kane</i> , No. C 04-04484 JSW, 2006 WL 997217 (N.D. Cal. May 19, 2006).....	4, 16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15

<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	30
<i>Department of Fair Employment & Hous. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 615 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	26
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	26, 29
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Mississippi Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Tree of Life Christian Schs.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 700 (S.D. Ohio 1990).....	29
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> , 129 P.3d 394 (Cal. 2006)	22
<i>Frank v. Ivy Club</i> , 576 A.2d 241 (N.J. 1990)	11
<i>Gay Rights Coalition v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)	25
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	18, 19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	9
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	15
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	14

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	25
<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 528 (W.D. Ky. 2001)	31, 32
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Jewish Cmty. Relations Council, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> , 707 P.2d 195 (Cal. 1985)	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	24
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	27, 28
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	20
<i>Meltebeke v. Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Or. App. 273 (Or. Ct. App. 1993)	24
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D. S.C. 1966).....	32
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	9, 17, 22
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	12, 14, 26
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	13, 24, 26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	6, 15

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006)	19
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	18
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 36 Ind. 389 (Ind. 1871).....	27
<i>Stepp v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 521 N.E.2d 350 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988).....	31
<i>Tanner v. Or. Health Sci. Univ.</i> , 971 P.2d 435 (Or. Ct. App. 1998)	24, 25
<i>Truth v. Kent School District</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	8

Other Authorities

Allen B. Ballard, <i>The Education of Black Folk: The Afro-American Struggle for Knowledge in White America</i> (1973).....	10
Courtney W. Howland, <i>The Challenge of Religious Fundamentalism to the Liberty and Equality Rights of Women: An Analysis under the United Nations Charter</i> , 35 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 271 (1997)	28
Dan Oren, <i>Joining the Club: A History of Jews at Yale</i> (1st ed. 1985)	10
Daniel L. Schwartz, <i>Discrimination on Campus: A Critical Examination of Single-Sex College Social Organizations</i> , 75 Cal. L. Rev. 2117 (1987).....	11

David Brion Davis, <i>Slavery and Human Progress</i> 86 (1984)	28
Forrest G. Wood, <i>The Arrogance of Faith</i> 43 (1990)	28
Gila Stopler, <i>Countenancing the Oppression of Women: How Liberals Tolerate Religious and Cultural Practices That Discriminate Against Women</i> , 12 Colum. J. Gender & L. 154 (2003)	28
Harold Wade Jr., <i>Black Men of Amherst</i> (1976)	11
John Higham, <i>Strangers in the Land: Patterns of American Nativism 1860-1925</i> (2d ed. 1975)	29
K. Walter Hickel, <i>Medicine, Bureaucracy, and Social Welfare: The Politics of Disability Compensation for American Veterans of World War I</i> , in <i>The New Disability History</i> , 236 (Paul K. Longmore & Lauri Umansky eds., 2001)	28, 29
Michael M. Burns, <i>The Exclusion of Women from Influential Men's Clubs: The Inner Sanctum and the Myth of Full Equality</i> , 18 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 321	12, 13
Michele Goodwin, <i>The Black Woman in the Attic: Law, Metaphor and Madness in Jane Eyre</i> , 30 Rutgers L. J. 597 (1999).....	29
Miriam G. Waltzer, <i>Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome and Infection with Human Immunodeficiency Virus</i> , 36 Loy. L. Rev. (1990).....	31

N.C. Belth, *Discrimination and the Power Structure in Barriers: Patterns of Discrimination Against Jews* (N. C. Belth ed., 1958)..... 12, 13

Raymond C. O'Brien, *Discrimination: The Difference with AIDS*, 6 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol'y (1990) 31

Sally Frank, *The Key to Unlocking the Clubhouse Door: The Application of Antidiscrimination Laws to Quasi-Private Clubs*, 2 Mich. J. Gender & L. 27, 72 (1994) 11, 12, 13

U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, *Religion in the Constitution: A Delicate Balance* (1983)..... 23, 24
